Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

will increase transparency around its operations.  The protocols used by Participants to
submit quotes and orders play an important role in the operation of the System.  The
Exchange therefore believes that codifying definitions of these protocols in its rules will
increase transparency around its operations.  Furthermore, the proposed definitions will
be harmonized where appropriate with definitions to be included in the rules of the
Exchange’s affiliated options markets,3 including by using consistent terms to define the
buckets of information transmitted, or the features available, on each protocol.
The Exchange proposes to title Section 21 as “Order and Quote Protocols” and
codify descriptions of the various protocols that Participants may use to enter quotes and
orders on BX.  The Exchange proposes to add a new section (a) to Chapter VI, Section 21
entitled “Entry and Display of Orders and Quotes.”  The Exchange proposes to state in
proposed new Chapter VI, Section 21(a) “Participants may enter orders and quotes into
the System as specified below.”  The Exchange proposes to add a section Chapter VI,
Section 21(a)(i) which provides, “The Exchange offers Participants the following
3  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 83729 (July 27, 2018) 83 FR 37870
(August 2, 2018) (SR-ISE-2018-65); 83731 (July 27, 2018), 83 FR 37867 (August
2, 2018) (SR-GEMX-2018-26); and 83730 (July 27, 2018), 83 FR 37873 (August
2, 2018) (SR-MRX-2018-25).  Nasdaq Phlx LLC was filed as SR-Phlx-2018-54.
The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC will submit a similar filing to amend The Nasdaq
Options Market LLC ports.
SR-BX-2018-038  Page 5 of 19
protocols for entering orders and quotes respectively.”
A. Financial Information eXchange Ports
This protocol is not memorialized within the Exchange’s Rulebook, however rule
changes describing FIX have been filed.4  The Exchange proposes to codify a description
of this protocol to add even greater specificity within the Rulebook.  The Exchange
proposes to state that FIX is an interface that allows Participants and their Sponsored
Customers to connect, send and receive messages related to orders and auction ordersand
responses to and from the Exchange.  Features include the following: (1) execution
messages; (2) order messages; and (3) risk protection triggers.
B. Specialized Quote Feed Ports
This protocol is not memorialized within the Exchange’s Rulebook, however rule
changes describing SQF have been filed.5  At this time, the Exchange proposes to more
specifically define the SQF Port.  The Exchange proposes the following definition:
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 80055 (February 16, 2018), 82 FR
11381 (February 22, 2017) (SR-BX-2017-009).  The FIX port was previously
referred to as the “Order Entry Port” and described as a connection to routing
orders to the Exchange via an external order entry port.  Participants access the
Exchange’s network through order entry ports. A BX Options Market Participant
may have more than one order entry port.  The Exchange recently renamed the
“Order Entry Port” as the “FIX Port” in the Exchange’s Pricing Schedule.  See
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 83192 (May 9, 2018), 83 FR 22563 (May
15, 2018) (SR-BX-2018-017).
5  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 76952 (January 21, 2016), 81 FR 4721
(January 27, 2016) (SR-BX-2016-003).  This rule change generally described
SQF as The SQF Port is a port that allows a Participant acting as a BX Options
Market Maker to enter his markets into the BX Options markets.  The SQF Port
also allows a Market Maker to access information such as execution reports and
other relevant data through a single feed.  Market Makers rely on data available